

Str. Vasile Lascar 164  
Sector 2  
Bucuresti 020511  
Tel: 021 316 68 16  
Fax: 021 316 68 12  
email: [office@taxgate.ro](mailto:office@taxgate.ro)  
[www.taxgate.ro](http://www.taxgate.ro)

## Independent auditor's report

### *To the Shareholders , of BSB Fashion SA*

#### *Opinion*

1. We have audited the accompanying financial statements of **BSB Fashion SA** (The "Company"), which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 December 2021, the statements of income, changes in equity and cash flows for the period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. These financial statements refer to:

- Net Asset / Total Equity: 32.689.660 lei
- Net profit 1.857.671 lei

2. In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair value of the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2021 and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the Order of the Minister of Public Finance no. 1802/2014 for the approval of the Accounting Regulations on separate annual financial statements and the consolidated annual financial statements, as amended ("OMFP No 1802/2014").

#### *Basis for the Opinion*

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing ("ISAs"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Financial Statements of the current period. We are independent of the Company, according to the professional ethical requirements relevant to the audit of the financial statements in Romania, and we have fulfilled our other ethical professional responsibilities, in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### *Highlighting some aspects*

4. Without qualify as our opinion, we draw attention to Note 10 – Other *Information -c) Related party transactions*. The company has entered into a consulting contract in September 2021 with S.C. BPD SMART REAL ECONOMY S.R.L, on the 2 fields of activity of the company - sale of clothing and footwear and real estate development. The value of the contract is 25,000 euros / month.
5. Without qualify as our opinion, we draw attention to Note 10 – Other *Information -c) Related party transactions*. The company concluded an apartment reservation contract with Mr. Evangelos Poullos for the amount of 295,610 lei, of which he paid an advance of 29,562 lei. The transaction has to be done according to the local requirements based on the evaluation report provided by an independent evaluator.
6. We draw the attention to the following non-adjusting events, according to ISA 560:
  - The risk of reduction or end of activity, due to the evolution of the international epidemiological situation as a result of the spread of SAR-CoV-2. According to the company's statement there is an insignificant risk arising from this situation with regard to the continuity of the company's business, but it must be followed, taken into account and managed prudently;
7. We draw attention to the necessity for the organisation of the internal audit activity in accordance with the legislation in force, Law no. 162/2017. The Company is currently in the process of fulfilling its obligation by organizing the internal audit activity.

## **Our audit approach**

### *Overview*

#### **Materiality**

**327.000 lei**

8. As part of designing our audit, we determined materiality and assessed the risks of material misstatement in the financial statements. In particular, we considered where management and the directors made subjective judgements; for example, in respect of significant accounting estimates that involved making assumptions and considering future events that are inherently uncertain. We also addressed the risk of management override of internal controls, including among other matters, consideration of whether there was evidence of bias that represented a risk of material misstatement due to fraud.

We tailored the scope of our audit in order to perform sufficient work to enable us to provide an opinion on the financial statements as a whole, taking into account the structure of the Company, the accounting processes and controls, and the industry in which the Company operates.

### *Materiality*

The scope of our audit was influenced by our application of materiality. An audit is designed to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. Misstatements may arise due to fraud or error. They are considered material if individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements.

Based on our professional judgement, we determined certain quantitative thresholds for materiality, including the overall Company materiality for the financial statements as a whole as set out below. These, together with qualitative considerations, helped us to determine the scope of our

audit and the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures and to evaluate the effect of misstatements, both individually and in aggregate on the financial statements as a whole.

**Overall Company materiality**

**327.000 lei**

**How we determined it**

1% from net assets(equity)

**Rationale for the materiality benchmark applied**

The benchmark selected (net assets/equity) together with the rule of thumb 1% (materiality) reflects our judgement on what it is considered important by the users of the financial statements.

We consider that the net assets is the most appropriate benchmark based on the following assumptions:

- the management developed a new activity by building a new revenue stream which is based on the tangible assets in progress as this moment
- access to these financial statements is limited to a small number of users, management, shareholders state authorities and creditors
- the financial statements contain a limited number of risk areas

We agreed that we would report to them misstatements identified during our audit above 163.500 lei, as well as misstatements below that amount that, in our view, warranted reporting for qualitative reasons.

**Key audit matters**

9. Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

For each matter below, our description of how our audit addressed the matter is provided in that context.

We have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report, including in the relation to these matters.

Accordingly, our audit included the performance of the procedures designed to respond to our assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements. The results of our audit procedures, including the procedures performed to address the matters below provide the basis of our audit opinion on the accompanying financial statements.

*The assessment of receivables (2.586.654 lei net value) to see Note 5 (Receivables and liabilities Statement) and note 6 (Summary of accounting policies) of the financial statements.*

The Company is exposed to the risk of non-recovery of trade receivables and other receivables. The method provides adjustments for impairment of receivables only to customers in the litigation, insolvency, bankruptcy or similar situations.

Our response regarding the risks of material misstatement relating to the Company's management assertion, related to the evaluation of these receivables at the end of the financial year, consisted in the audit procedures which included among others:

- Discussions with the board of the Company in order to understand the method for the determination of adjustments for impairment of receivables and the grounds for the adoption of this method;
- Assessment of the accuracy of the age of the balance;
- Corroborative evidence regarding to the customers declared insolvent/bankruptcy with other audit records (e.g. Letter from the Company external lawyers );
- Obtaining balances confirmation from customers and other debtors at the end of the year;
- Assessing the suitability of the information submitted by the Company in connection with the method for the determination of the adjustments for impairment of receivables.

*Expenditure recognition (62.623.974 lei)*

To see Note 6 (*Summary of accounting policies*) and note 10.e) (*Other Information*) of the financial statements.

We have found that there is a significant risk of material misstatement associated with the recognition of expenditure. The risk of incorrect recognition of expenditure appears from the following causes: expenditure recognition in the wrong period and recognition of withholding tax.

Our response to these risks of material misstatement materialized in conducting the audit procedure which were aimed at:

- Evaluation if the criteria for the recognition of expenses borne by the Company were in compliance with the requirements and accounting standards in force;
- Examination of the supplier' contracts, in order to understand the terms of transactions for the purchase and to reconcile the information relevant to the recognition of expenditure and the analysis of the supporting documents;
- Assessment of the recognition of expenditure in the appropriate period by selecting the transactions recorded near the end of the financial year of reporting and comparing with the relevant supporting documents;
- Examination of the register of purchases to identify unusual transactions;
- Examination of the register of purchases after the end of the financial year to identify if there are significant transactions and verification of the relevant documentation in order to assess whether the expenditure was recorded in the financial period;
- Obtaining sufficient and appropriate audit evidence in connection with the time of recognition of expenditure and with the testing of accuracy.

*Other matters-Area of applicability of the audit*

10. The Company has not been audited by the tax authorities and we can not identify or quantify the impact of such control of a fiscal nature.

11. The accompanying financial statements are not intended to present the financial position, results of operations and a complete set of notes to the financial statements of the Company in accordance with accounting principles and practices generally accepted in countries and jurisdictions other than Romania. Accordingly, the accompanying financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about Romanian legal and statutory requirements including OMFP no. 1802/2014.

*Other information-Administrator's Report*

12. Other information includes the Administrator's Report. Administrators are responsible for preparing and presenting the Administrator's Report in accordance with OMFP no. 1802/2014, paragraphs 489-492 of the Accounting Regulations on the separate annual financial statements and the consolidated annual financial statements and for those internal controls that the administrators consider necessary to allow the drawing up and presentation of the Directors' Report that do not contain material misstatement due to fraud or error. The Administrator's Report is presented from page 1 to 5 and is not part of the financial statements. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the Administrator's Report.

With regard to the audit of the financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2020, it is our responsibility to read the Administrator's Report and, in this regard, to assess whether there are significant inconsistencies between the Administrator's Report and the financial statements if the Administrator's Report includes, in all material respects, the information requested by OMFP no. 1802/2014, paragraphs 489-492 of the Accounting Regulations on the separate annual financial statements and the consolidated annual financial statements, and if based on our knowledge and understanding gained during the audit of the financial statements about the Company and its environment, the information included in Administrator's Report are significantly erroneous. We are asked to report on these issues. Based on our activity, we report that:

- a) in Administrator's Report we have not identified information that is not consistent with all the significant aspects of the information presented in the attached financial statements;
- b) The Administrator's Report identified above includes, in all material respects, the information required by OMFP no. 1802/2014, paragraphs 489-492 of the Accounting Regulations on Separate Annual Financial Statements and Consolidated Annual Financial Statements.

In addition, based on our knowledge and understanding of the financial statements for the period ended on 31 December 2021, regarding the Company and its environment, we have not identified information that is included in the Administrator's Report that is materially misstated.

***Responsibilities of the management and those responsible for governance for the financial statements***

- 13. The Management of the Company is responsible for preparing the financial statements to provide a true and fair view in accordance with OMFP no. 1802/2014 and for the internal control that management deems necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements without significant misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
- 14. In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue its business, for presenting, if applicable, business continuity and use-of-business accounting, unless the management intends to liquidate the Society or to stop the operations, or has no other realistic alternative out of it.
- 15. The persons responsible for governance are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Company.

***Auditor's responsibilities in an audit of financial statements***

16. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance that the financial statements as a whole are free of material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to the issuance of an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but it is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISA will always detect significant misstatement, if any. Distortions may be caused either by fraud or by error and are considered significant if reasonable assurance can be given that they, individually or collectively, will influence the economic decisions of users made on the basis of these financial statements.
17. As part of an ISA audit, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism during the audit. Also:
- We identify and evaluate the risks of material misstatement of financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, we design and execute audit procedures in response to those risks and obtain sufficient audit evidence to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting significant misstatement caused by fraud is higher than the failure to detect a significant misstatement caused by error, as fraud may imply secret, false, deliberate omissions, false statements, and avoidance of internal control.
  - We understand the internal audit relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate to the circumstances, but without the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
  - We assess the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
  - Formulate a conclusion as to the appropriateness of management's use of accruals based on continuity of activity, and determine, based on audit evidence obtained, whether there is significant uncertainty about events or conditions that could generate significant doubts about the ability Society to continue its activity. If we conclude that there is a significant uncertainty, we must draw attention in the auditor's report on the financial statements or, if these presentations are inappropriate, change our opinion. Our findings are based on audit evidence obtained by the date of the auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company not to continue operating on a business continuity basis.
  - We evaluate the presentation, structure and content of financial statements, including disclosures, and the extent to which the financial statements reflect the transactions and events underlying them in a manner that results in a fair presentation.
18. We communicate to those responsible with governance, among other things, the planned area and timing of the audit, as well as the main findings of the audit, including any significant internal control deficiencies that we identify during the audit.
19. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and we communicate with them all relationships and matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

20. From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of separate financial statements of the current period and therefore the key audit matters. We described these matters in our auditors' report unless law or other regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

*Other matters*

21. This independent auditor's report is made solely to the Company's shareholders as a body. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's shareholders those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by the law we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's shareholders as a body, for our audit work, for this report or for the opinion we have formed.

**Refer to the original signed Romanian version.**

**On behalf of TAXGATE S.R.L.**

registered with the Authority for Public Supervision of the Statutory Audit Activity (ASPAAS)

with No FA1405

**Auditor:**

**Domocos Alexandra Nicoleta**

registered with the Authority for Public Supervision of the Statutory Audit Activity (ASPAAS)

with No AF1748

Date: 28.04.2022

**BSB FASHION SA**

**Financial Statements**

**Drafted according to**

**Order of the Minister of Public Finance no. 1802/2014**

**31 December 2021**



**BSB FASHION SA**

Notes to financial statements

For the financial year ended on 31 December 2021

**General information**

BSB FASHION SA is a Romanian joint stock company, with the office in Bucharest, Splaiul Unirii nr 108, et 2, ap 3, registered with the Trade Register under the no. J40/16927/2003, sole registration code 15985244 fiscal attribute RO. The company was incorporated in 2003, having as main object of activity: Retail sale of clothing in specialised stores, NACE code - 4771.

In 2021 the company has also carried out a second activity, code 4120 - Construction of residential and non-residential buildings.

The company has prepared the financial statements according to the Order of the Minister of Public Finance no. 1802/2014 for the approval of the accounting regulations on individual annual financial statements and consolidated annual financial statements, as amended and supplemented.

On 31.12.2021 the company exceeds the limits of at least two criteria provided by the OMFP 1802/2014 for medium and large entities, i.e.:

- total assets: over lei **17.5** million (equivalent of euro 8,391,612);
- net turnover: over lei **31** million (equivalent of euro 6,493,000);
- average number of employees during the financial year: **138**

Reason for auditing the financial statements.

**NOTE 1. Fixed assets**

Name of the asset*)	Gross value **)				Value adjustments***) (amortizations and allowances for doubtful debts or loss of value)				Net book value	
	Balance at the beginning of the financial year	Increases****)	Assignments, transfers and other discounts	Balance at the end of the financial year	Balance at the beginning of the financial year	Adjustments recorded during the financial year	Discounts or resumptons	Balance at the end of the financial year	Balance on 1 Jan. 2020	Balance on 31 Dec. 2020
	0	1	2	3	4 = 1+2-3	5	6	7	8 = 5+6-7	9
Intangible assets	377,488.00	17868	6845	388,511.00	314,923.00	29,739.00	6845	337,817.00	50,694.00	62,565.00
				0.00				0.00	0.00	0.00
Lands				0.00				0.00	0.00	0.00
				0.00				0.00	0.00	0.00
Buildings	535,363.00		423,831.00	111,532.00	518,883.00	5,344.00	423,831.00	100,396.00	11,136.00	16,480.00
				0.00				0.00	0.00	0.00
Plant and machinery	10,047,214.00	2,994,256.00	624,927.00	12,416,543.00	4,377,860.00	2,361,345.00	610,092.00	6,129,113.00	6,287,430.00	5,669,354.00
				0.00				0.00	0.00	0.00
Other plant, tools and furniture				0.00				0.00	0.00	0.00
				0.00				0.00	0.00	0.00
Advance payments and tangible assets in progress				0.00				0.00	0.00	0.00
				0.00				0.00	0.00	0.00
Financial assets	7,475,764.00	713842	2,267,221.00	5,922,385.00				0.00	5,922,385.00	7,475,764.00
				0.00				0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>18,435,829.00</b>	<b>3,725,966.00</b>	<b>3,322,824.00</b>	<b>18,838,971.00</b>	<b>5,211,666.00</b>	<b>2,396,428.00</b>	<b>1,040,768.00</b>	<b>6,567,326.00</b>	<b>12,271,645.00</b>	<b>13,224,163.00</b>

**Fixed assets** of the company on 31.12.2021 amount to RON 12,271,645 (net value)

**BSB FASHION SA**

Notes to financial statements

For the financial year ended on 31 December 2021

**Intangible assets** of RON 50,694 (net value) represent licenses and IT software.

**Tangible assets** are represented by vehicles and equipment.

Decreases recorded in 2021 represent the application of accounting policies according to 1802/2014.

**Financial assets** consist of rented premises guarantees, of RON 371,589, long term loans to affiliates amounting to lei 5,550,796 of which related interests of ron 1,754,100,

The company has concluded an agreement with Vista bank for the issue of letters of guarantee – amounting to euro 605 000.

Letters of guarantee have been issued to store owners.

**NOTE 2. Provisions for risks and expenses**

According to director's decision, in 2021 the company has cancelled the provision of lei 112,000 related to the loan given to European Imobiliari, recording a loss of value.

In 2021 the company has recorded the provisions below:

- provision for untaken holidays – amounting to lei 460,975
- provision for depreciated merchandise lei 10,880

**NOTE 3. Profit distribution**

In 2021 the company has recorded a profit of lei 1,857,671, which, according to the Decision of the shareholders, has been approved and appropriated.

**NOTE 4. Review of operating profit/loss**

On 31.12.2021 company's operating activity resulted into a profit of lei 4,886,235, as follows:

NAME OF INDICATOR	2020	2020
Net turnover	31,677,085.00	61,911,014.00
Cost of materials used and of services delivered	(35,724,350.00)	(60,143,594.00)
<b>Gross profit/loss related to net turnover</b>	<b>(4,047,265.00)</b>	<b>1,767,420.00</b>
Other operating expenses	(282,222.00)	(464,377.00)
Revenue related to production cost in progress	2,839,610.00	1,646,695.00
Expenses related to production cost in progress	(2,839,610.00)	(1,646,695.00)
Subsidies	1,941,530.00	-
Other operating revenues	187,484.00	554,628.00
<b>Operating profit/loss</b>	<b>(2,200,473.00)</b>	<b>1,857,671.00</b>

Company's turnover has recorded a growth of approximately 95 % in 2021 compared to 2020 – due to the closure of stores between 20 March and 15 June 2020 and to the decrease in sales during restrictions imposed by authorities.

**NOTE 5. Statement of Receivables and Debts**

On 31 December 2021 the statement of receivables and debts of the company is as follows:

Receivables	Balance on	Balance on	Liquidity term	
	31.12.2020	31.12.2021	< 1 year	> 1 year
	col. 2+3)	(col. 2+3)	2	3
	1	1		
Trade receivables (acc. 4092+411+418)	1,155,974.00	2,239,883.00	2,239,883.00	-
Of which, with affiliates:	1,105,489.00	425,707.00	425,707.00	
Employee-related receivables			-	-
State budget and social insurance related receivables	298,544.00	346,771.00	346,771.00	-
State budget and social insurance related receivables	2,164.00		-	-
Other affiliated entities receivables			-	
Other receivables (of acc. 461, 471)	-	-	-	-
<b>TOTAL RECEIVABLES</b>	<b>1,456,682.00</b>	<b>2,586,654.00</b>	<b>2,586,654.00</b>	<b>-</b>

Company's receivables are recognized in the balance sheet at fair value and the foreign currency receivables have been revalued at the NBR reference rate as of 31.12.2021.

The company has sold the Petricani 42 real estate project for the amount of EUR 496,000, of which it still has to collect the amount of Euro 346,000 due on 15.09.2022.

Receivables from affiliated parties are detailed at Note 10, item C

Debts	Balance on	Balance on	Liquidity term		
	31.12.2020	31.12.2021	< 1 year	1-5 years	> 5 years
	(col. 2+3+4)	(col. 2+3+4)	2	3	4
	1	1			
Bank loans			-	-	-
Leasing debts	231,692.00	5,156.00	5.156	-	
Trade payables (acc. 401+408+419)	1,407,083.00	1,263,898.00	1,263,898.00	-	0
Employee-related debts (acc. 421+4281)	273,394.00	794,726.00	794,726.00	-	-
State budget and social insurance related debts	915,399.00	1,180,144.00	1,180,144.00	0	-
Trade payables with non-resident affiliates	7,256,849.00	5,849,036.00	5,849,036.00	-	-
Trade payables with resident affiliates			-		

**BSB FASHION SA**

Notes to financial statements

For the financial year ended on 31 December 2021

Other debts (acc. 45*+462)	-	-	-	-	-
Loans from affiliates	-	-	-	-	-
<b>TOTAL DEBTS</b>	<b>10,084,417.00</b>	<b>9,092,960.00</b>	<b>9,092,960.00</b>	-	-

Company's debts are recognised in the balance sheet, being certain and liquid, and they have been recorded at fair value. The total amount of such debts is of RON **9,092,960** of which RON **9,092,960.00** are current debts.

The greatest weight is represented by trade payables to the parent company B&F COMMERCIAL AND GARMENTS SA. They represent purchases of goods and were made for the current activity of the company and represent more than 70% of the total debts.

Name	Debts
	RON
B&F COMERCIAL AND GARMENTS SA	5,849,036.00
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>5,849,036.00</b>

Transactions in foreign currency are converted in Romanian leu, at the exchange rate of the date of the transaction. Receivables and debts denominated in foreign currency at the balance sheet date are converted in RON at the exchange rate at the end of the period. Gains and losses resulting from the currency exchange are registered in the profit and loss account.

On 31 December 2021 exchange rates used for conversion are those published by the National Bank of Romania:

1 EUR = 4.9481 RON

1 USD = 3.3707 RON

**NOTE 6. Summary of accounting policies****a) Basis of drafting the financial statements**

These are the individual financial statements of SC BSB FASHION SA drafted according to:

- Accounting Law 82/1991(republished, as amended and supplemented).
- Provisions of the Order of the Minister of Public Finance no. 1802/2014 ("OMF 1802/2014") as subsequently amended and supplemented
- Accounting policies manual in force on 31/12/2021

The financial statements only refer to SC BSB FASHION SA.

The company has no subsidiaries to require the consolidation but is included in the consolidation of financial statements at the level of B&F COMMERCIAL AND GARMENT SA group, of which it is party.

The accounting entries based on which these financial statements have been prepared are made in lei (RON) based on the historical cost principle, except for those situations where the fair value has been used, in accordance with the Company's accounting policies and OMF 1802/2014.

These financial statements are presented in lei ("RON") unless another currency to be used is expressly provided.

Financial statements include:

1. balance sheet (code 10);
2. profit and loss account (code 20);
3. statement of changes in equity
4. statement of treasury flows

## **BSB FASHION SA**

Notes to financial statements

For the financial year ended on 31 December 2021

---

5. explanatory notes to annual financial statements.

They are accompanied by the form "Informative data" (code 30) and by form "Statement of fixed assets" (code 40).

### **Use of accounting estimates**

The preparation of Company's financial statements in accordance with the provisions of OMF 1802/2014, as amended, requires the Company's management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, as well as the presentation of contingent liabilities and assets at the end of the period.

However, the inherent uncertainty that exists regarding these estimates and assumptions could result into a significant future adjustment to the book value of assets and liabilities recorded.

### **Going concern**

The nature of Company's activity may cause unpredictable variations as to the future cash entries. The management has analysed the opportunity of drafting the financial statements based on the going concern principle.

On 31 December 2021 the company has registered a profit of lei 1,857,671; the profit was approved by shareholders' meeting.

Projections made by Management showed that the business is profitable in the long term.

During this period, the Company is independent, having the financial means necessary to carry out its activities.

### **Currency conversions**

Transactions in foreign currency are converted in Romanian RON, at the exchange rate of the date of the transaction.

Exchange rates used to convert the balances expressed in foreign currency on 31 December 2021 were of 1 EUR = **4.9481 RON** (31 December 2020: 1 EUR = 4.8683 RON), respectively 1 USD = 3.3707 RON (31 December 2020: 1 USD = 3.971 RON).

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency (cash and cash equivalents, such as bank deposits, receivables, and payables in foreign currency) must be measured and reported by using the exchange rate communicated by the National Bank of Romania valid at the end of the financial year.

Positive or negative foreign exchange differences between the exchange rate at the date of registration of receivables or debts in foreign currency, or at the rate at which they are recorded in previous financial statements and the exchange rate at the end of the financial year are registered as financial revenues or expenses, as applicable.

### **Comparative statements**

If the figures for the previous period are not comparable with those for the current period, this is presented and explained in the explanatory notes, without changing the comparative figures for the previous year.

The accounting policies have been developed depending on the specifics of the activity and in compliance with the basic accounting concepts, i.e.:

- accrual accounting principle
- going concern principle
- consistency principle
- prudence concept
- principle of separate valuation of components of asset and liability items
- the accounting registration and presentation of balance sheet and profit and loss items considers the economic background of the transaction or concerned commitment
- the acquisition or production cost valuation principle
- materiality principle
- opening balance principle, and
- offsetting principle.

In 2021 there were no deviations from accounting principles and policies, valuation methods and other provisions of accounting regulations.

**b) Fixed assets and depreciation**

**Intangible assets**

**Set-up costs**

Set-up costs are recorded as expense in the profit and loss account when made.

**IT programs**

Intangible assets consist of set-up costs, programs, licenses; they are depreciated within 12 months, less anti-virus programs, which are depreciated depending on their validity term. They are recorded at purchase cost.

**Tangible assets**

**Cost/Measurement**

Tangible assets are assets that:

- a) are held by an entity for use in the production or supply of goods or services, for lease to third parties or for administrative purposes; and
- b) are used for more than one year

The initial cost of tangible assets consists of the purchase price, including import duties or non-recoverable purchase charges, transport, handling expenses, commissions, notary fees, costs of obtaining permits and other non-recoverable expenses directly attributable to the tangible asset, and any direct costs attributable to bringing the asset to its operating place and condition.

Expenditure on the maintenance and repair of fixed assets is included in the profit and loss account as incurred. Investments in tangible assets are recognised as a component of the asset in the form of subsequent expenditure. To be capitalised, they must have the effect of improving their initial technical parameters and lead to future economic benefits additional to those initially estimated.

When the Company determines that an item of tangible assets is held for sale or is improved for sale, the asset is transferred from the tangible assets category to inventories at the time the decision is made to change its use. The transfer value shall be the undepreciated value at the date of the transfer.

If the tangible asset has been revalued, the revaluation reserve account is closed at the reclassification of the asset.

If an item of the tangible assets is revalued, all other assets in the group to which it belongs must be revalued, except where there is no active market for that asset. If the fair value of a tangible asset can no longer be established by reference to an active market, the value of the asset presented in the balance sheet must be at its revalued value at the date of the last revaluation, minus accumulated value adjustments.

**Amortization**

The economic useful life is the period during which an asset is expected to be available for use by an entity.

The amortization is calculated by using the straight-line method over the lifetime of the asset and is entirely deducted.

The useful life of categories of tangible assets is in accordance with the Catalogue of Classification and Normal Useful Lives of Fixed Assets.

Amortization charges on tangible assets are recorded in the profit and loss account.

**Depreciation of fixed assets**

For asset items, any shortfall between the inventory value and the net book value of the asset item is recorded in the accounts as additional depreciation in case of depreciable assets for which the depreciation is irreversible.

The book value of fixed assets is represented by their acquisition cost less the accumulated depreciation to that date and accumulated impairment losses.

**c) Inventories**

**Small inventory**

Small inventory is recorded into the expenses account at the purchase date.

**Consumables**

Consumables are of the type used and managed by the company according to the legislation in force.

**Goods and packaging materials**

The main categories of inventories are goods.

The cost of inventories includes all costs related to the purchase, as well as other costs borne to bring the inventories to the shape and place in which they are now.

Stock accounts are kept by using the perpetual inventory, quantity by value.

The company carries out periodically, depending on the size of the management, - a factual inventory of the stocks of goods in stores.

The determination of stock exits during the period is based on the tax receipts issued and on the actual inventory at the end of the period.

The company uses the FIFO (first in, first out) method to determine the cost of sales, and stocks are kept at historical cost.

At the balance sheet date, stocks are valued at the lower value between the cost and the net realisable value. The net realisable value is the estimated sale price expected to be realised during the activity, less the estimated costs to complete the asset, where applicable, and estimated costs necessary to sell.

Where appropriate, value adjustments are made for obsolete, slow-moving, or defective inventories.

Packaging is represented by paper bags offered to customers at the time of purchase of the products.

For packaging, the legislation on the recovery of wastes placed on the domestic market is complied with by means of the buy-back contract concluded with Ecologic 3R.

Production in progress - represents the value of investments made by the company to develop residential buildings.

The company has real estate development projects in its own name.

**d) Receivables**

Trade receivables are recognised and recorded at the original invoiced amount less the impairment losses for non-collectible amounts.

Impairment losses are established when there is evidence that the Company will not be able to collect the receivables when originally agreed. Uncollectible receivables are registered as expenses when identified.

**e) Cash and other treasury assets**

Cash and cash equivalents include cash and current bank accounts on 31 December 2021.

The value of bank accounts in foreign currency is presented in RON at the exchange rate communicated by the NBR on the last day of 2021.

**f) Trade payables**

Trade payables are recorded at cost, which represents the amount of the obligation to be paid in the future for goods and services received, whether invoiced to the Company or not. Debts are registered at their value recorded in documents or contracts.

**g) Loans offered**

Short-term and long-term loans are registered at the amount given. Interest income is registered in the interest income account.

**h) Leasing agreements**

**Financial leasing**

Financial leasing agreements, which transfer to the Company all the risks and benefits of the ownership of the leased fixed assets are capitalised at the date of commencement of the leasing, at the purchase value of the leased fixed assets. Lease payments are separated between the interest expense and the decrease in lease debt. Interest expense is directly registered into the profit and loss account.

Assets capitalised under a financial leasing agreement are depreciated consistent with the normal amortization policy for similar assets.

**Operational leasing**

Payments related to an operational leasing agreement are recognized as expenses into the profit and loss account, on a straight-line basis, throughout the leasing agreement.

**i) Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or implicit) because of a past event; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and the liability can be measured reliably.

Provisions for taxes are established for amounts due to the State budget, provided that these amounts are not reflected as a liability in the relationship with the State.

Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect management's best current estimate in this regard. If an outflow of resources is no longer probable for the settlement of a liability, the provision must be reversed through a write-back.

**j) Pensions and post-employment benefits**

As part of the current activity carried out, the Company makes payments to the Romanian State for the benefit of its employees. All employees of the Company are included in the pension plan of the Romanian Government. The Company has no other pensions scheme or post-retirement benefits plan and, therefore, has no obligation as to the pensions. Moreover, the Company does not have the obligation to offer additional benefits to former or current employees.

**k) Taxes and charges**

The current income tax is calculated in accordance with the Romanian tax regulations and is reported through the tax return.

The income tax rate is applied to the taxable profit, resulting from the adjustment of the accounting profit with non-taxable and/or non-deductible items, at a rate of 16%. The fiscal loss is reported during a period of 7 years.

The value added tax due to the state budget is established monthly, by settlement, as the difference between the amount of the tax due for goods supplied or services rendered (output VAT) and the amount of the input charge for purchases of goods and services (input VAT).

The tax difference, excess or shortfall, between the output VAT and the input VAT is recorded in separate accounts (VAT payable and VAT receivable) and is settled in accordance with the law.

**l) Recognition of revenues and expenses**

Revenues and expenses refer to the reporting period and are recorded per revenues and expenses items.

The opening balance principle and the offsetting principle have also been complied with, i.e. assets have not been offset with liabilities, nor revenues with expenses.



Revenues are recorded when significant risks and advantages for holding the ownership of goods are transferred to the client. The amounts representing revenues are free from any sale charges (VAT), but include the commercial discounts offered. Financial discounts given to customers (discounts) are registered as financial expenses of the period, without changing the value of Company's revenues.

**m) Indebtedness costs**

Interest expenses are recognized into the profit and loss account in the period to which they refer.

**n) Affiliated parties**

According to OMF 1802/2014 an entity is affiliated to a company if it is under the control of that company.

Control means when the parent company fulfils one of the following criteria:

- a) holds most voting rights of shareholders or stockholders into another entity, hereinafter referred to as the subsidiary;
- b) is shareholder or stockholder of a company and has the right to appoint or revoke most members of the administration, management or supervisory bodies of that subsidiary;
- c) is shareholder or stockholder of a subsidiary and has the right to exercise a major influence on that subsidiary, based on an agreement concluded with the concerned entity or another term of the articles of incorporation or charter if the law applicable to the company allows such agreements or terms;
- d) is shareholder or stockholder of an entity and most members of the administration, management, and supervisory bodies of that entity (subsidiary) that have occupied such positions during the financial year, during the previous financial year and until the consolidated annual financial statements are drafted, were appointed as result of exercising the voting rights only; or
- e) is shareholder or stockholder of an entity and has individual control of most of the voting rights of the shareholders or stockholders of that entity (subsidiary), as result of an agreement concluded with other shareholders or stockholders of that subsidiary.

An entity is "related" to another entity if:

- a) the entity and the reporting entity are members of the same group (which means that each parent company, subsidiary and subsidiary in the same group is related to the others);
- b) an entity is an associated or jointly controlled entity of the other entity (or an associated or jointly controlled entity of a member of the group to which the other entity belongs);
- c) both entities are jointly controlled entities of the same third party;
- d) an entity is a jointly controlled entity of a third entity, and the other is an associated entity of the third entity;
- e) the entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of the reporting entity or an entity related to the reporting entity. If the reporting entity itself is such a plan, the sponsoring employers are also related to the reporting entity;
- f) the entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in item 474 (of OMFP 1802/2014)
- g) a person identified in item 474 subitem (i) has significant influence over the entity or is a key management personnel of the entity (or of the entity's parent company);
- h) the entity or any member of a group of which it is a party provides the reporting entity or the reporting entity's parent with services related to key management personnel of that entity.

**k) Accounting errors**

The correction of errors relating to previous financial years does not result into a change in the financial statements of those years. In case of errors relating to previous financial years, the correction of such errors does not involve any adjustment to the comparative information presented in the financial statements.

Any impact on the comparative information relating to the financial position and financial performance, respectively the change in the financial position, is presented in the notes to the financial statements and adjusted in retained earnings during the year.

**BSB FASHION SA**

Notes to financial statements

For the financial year ended on 31 December 2021

**I) Events after the balance sheet date**

Events after the balance sheet date that provide additional information about Company's position at the balance sheet date (events leading to an adjustment to the financial statements) are reflected in the financial statements. Events after the balance sheet date that do not result into an adjustment to the financial statements are presented in the notes, if significant.

**NOTE 7. Contribution and sources of funding**

On 31.12.2020 the share capital amounts to RON 39,093,725.

Company's share capital is divided into 39,093,725 shares with a nominal value of 1 RON each.

The contribution to the share capital and the structure thereof are as follows:

	<u>Number of shares</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Percentage</u>
<b><u>2021.</u></b>	<b>(thousand)</b>	<b>(lei)</b>	<b>(%)</b>
	number of shares	amount	
B&F COMMERCIAL AND GARMENT INDUSTRIES SA	38,994,895	38,994,895	99.7472%
OTHERS - natural persons	98.830	98.830	0.25%
Total	39,093,725	39,093,725	
<b><u>2020.</u></b>	<b>(thousand)</b>	<b>(lei)</b>	<b>(%)</b>
	number of shares	amount	
B&F COMMERCIAL AND GARMENT INDUSTRIES SA	38,994,895	38,994,895	99.7472%
OTHERS - natural persons	98.830	98.830	0.25%
Total	39,093,725	39,093,725	

The contribution to company's benefits and losses is pro-rata to the shares held by each shareholder.

Company's obligations are guaranteed by the share capital.

Such capital has been recorded in company's accounts and is pointed out in the accounting balance sheet on 31.12.2021 according to the articles of incorporation.

	Balance on		Discounts/ Distributions	Balance on
<u>Statement of equity changes</u>	01 January 2021	<u>Increases</u>	<u>Distributions</u>	<u>31 12 2021</u>
<u>Equity item</u>	(lei)	(lei)	(lei)	(lei)
	open account	increase	decrease	Closing 31.12.2019
	1	2	3	4
Subscribed capital (note 7) - capital	39,093,725.00			39,093,725.00
Capital premiums	-			-

**BSB FASHION SA**

Notes to financial statements

For the financial year ended on 31 December 2021

Revaluation reserves	-			-
Legal reserves	633,223.00	117,000.00		750,223.00
Other reserves	-			-
Retained earnings representing	(8,841,626.00)			(8,841,626.00)
non-distributed profit or uncovered loss	-			-
Retained earnings from the	(51,575.00)	(1,758.00)		(53,333.00)
correction of accounting errors	-			-
Profit or loss of the financial year		1,740,671.00		1,740,671.00
Profit distribution				-
<b>Total equities</b>	<b>30,833,747.00</b>	<b>1,855,913.00</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>32,689,660.00</b>

**NOTE 8. Information on employees, directors, and managers**

Overall staff expenses were as follows:

Description of indicators	2020	2021
Average number of employees	138	177
Gross salaries of the year	9,184,334.00	10,947,086.00
Vouchers given to employees	477,255.00	714,475.00
Social insurances	338,252.00	383,731.00
Health insurances	-	-
Unemployment expenses	-	-
<b>Total staff expenses</b>	<b>9,999,841.00</b>	<b>12,045,292.00</b>

The amount due at the end of 2021 of RON 294,400, from the balance of the account 421 is the balancing for December due on the first days of the year, when the debt to the employee has been paid completely.

Salary obligations were withheld, calculated, and paid according to the law in force, always on time.

In 2021 the company was managed by Mr. Bitharas Vasileios, Greek citizen, domiciled in Greece.

On the date of drafting the financial statements for 2021 financial year the company is managed by Mr. Bitharas Vasileios.

The director term of office is valid for 4 (four) years as of the signing of company's articles of incorporation.

No loans or compensations were given to the director and there are no future obligations in the form of guarantees undertaken by the company on their behalf.

**NOTE 9. Economic-financial ratios**

The main economic-financial ratios of the company are as follows:

**1. Liquidity ratios 2021:**

Current assets: 28,790,197

a) Current liquidity ratio = ----- = 3.17

(Working capital ratio) Current debts: 9,092,960

The acceptable recommended value of such ratio is above 2;

This ratio guarantees the coverage of current debts from current assets,

Current assets - Inventories: 28,790,197- 19,770,269

b) Immediate liquidity ratio = ----- = 0.99

(Acid test ratio) Current debts: 9,092,960

**1. Liquidity ratios 2020:**

Current assets: 27,187,201

a) Current liquidity indicator = ----- = 2.7

(Working capital ratio) Current debts: 10,084,417

The acceptable recommended value of such ratio is above 2;

This ratio guarantees the coverage of current debts from current assets,

Current assets - Inventories: 27,187,201 - 20,773,091

b) Immediate liquidity ratio = ----- = 0.63

(Acid test ratio) Current debts: 10,084,417

**2, Risk indicators 2021:**

a) Indebtedness degree ratio:

$$\frac{\text{Borrowed capital}}{\text{Equity}} \times 100 \quad \text{or} \quad \frac{\text{Borrowed capital: 0}}{\text{Invested capital: 39,994,895}} \times 100 = 0$$

where:

- borrowed capital = credits above one year;
- invested capital = borrowed capital + equity,

b) The interest coverage ratio - determines how many times the legal entity can pay interest expenses; the lower the value of the indicator, the riskier the position of the legal entity

$$\frac{\text{Profit before payment of the interest and corporate tax: 1,862,106}}{\text{Interest expenses: 3.499}} = 419.86$$

**2, Risk indicators 2020:**

a) Indebtedness degree ratio:

$$\frac{\text{Borrowed capital}}{\text{Invested capital}} \times 100 = 0$$

**BSB FASHION SA**

Notes to financial statements

For the financial year ended on 31 December 2021

$$\frac{\text{Equity}}{\text{Invested capital: 39,994,895}} \times 100 \text{ or } \frac{\text{Invested capital: 39,994,895}}{\text{Equity}} \times 100 = 0$$

where:

- borrowed capital = credits above one year;
- invested capital = borrowed capital + equity,

b) The interest coverage ratio - determines how many times the legal entity can pay interest expenses; the lower the value of the indicator, the riskier the position of the legal entity

Profit before payment of the interest and corporate tax: 0

$$\frac{\text{Profit before payment of the interest and corporate tax: 0}}{\text{Interest expenses: 4,435}} =$$

**3, Activity indicators (management index)** - provides information on:

- the speed of inflow or outflow of the legal entity's cash flows;
- the ability of the legal entity to control the working capital and its main commercial activities,

**3,1 Stock turnover** - approximates the turnover of the stock during the financial year

**2021:**

$$\frac{\text{Cost of sales: 27,906,623}}{\text{Average inventory: 19,705,023}} = 1.42 \text{ (times)}$$

**2020:**

$$\frac{\text{Cost of sales: 17,024,499}}{\text{Average inventory: 10,021,894}} = 1.7 \text{ (times)}$$

Or

- Number of storage days - indicates the number of days in which assets are stored in the unit

**2021:**

$$\frac{\text{Average inventory: 19,705,023}}{\text{Cost of sales: 27,906,623}} \times 365 = 257 \text{ days}$$

**2020:**

$$\frac{\text{Average inventory: 10,021,894}}{\text{Cost of sales: 17,024,499}} \times 365 = 215 \text{ days}$$

**3,2 Turnover speed for client debit items** - calculates the efficiency of the legal entity in collecting its debts; expresses the number of days until the date the debtors pay their debts to the legal entity,

**2021:**

$$\frac{\text{Average client balance 1,252,350}}{\text{Turnover: 61,911,014}} \times 365 = 7.37 \text{ days}$$

**2020:**

$$\frac{\text{Average client balance 105.962}}{\text{Turnover: 31,677,085}} \times 365 = 1.22 \text{ days}$$

**3,3 Fixed assets' turnover** - assesses the effectiveness of fixed assets by analysing the turnover in relation to fixed assets

**2021.**

$$\frac{\text{Turnover: 61,911,014}}{\text{Fixed assets}} = 5.05$$

**BSB FASHION SA**

Notes to financial statements

For the financial year ended on 31 December 2021

Fixed assets: 12,271,645

**2020.**

Turnover: 31,677,085

----- = 2.4

Fixed assets: 13,224,163

**3.4 Total assets turnover ratio****2021**

Turnover: 61,911,014

----- = 1.48

Total assets: 41,782,620

**2020**

Turnover: 31,677,085

----- = 0.77

Total assets: 40,852,885

**3.5 Supplier turnover ratio****2021**

$$\frac{\text{Supplier average balance}}{\text{Turnover}} = \frac{5,691,719}{61,911,014} * 365 = 33.54 \text{ days}$$

**2020**

$$\frac{\text{Supplier average balance}}{\text{Turnover}} = \frac{7,894,121}{31,677,085} * 365 = 90.96 \text{ days}$$

**4, Profitability ratios** - express the efficiency of the legal entity in obtaining profit from available sources:**a) Return on capital employed** - is the profit that the legal entity obtains from the investment into the business:**2021.**

Profit before the payment of interest, exchange rate difference, corporate tax: 2,196,861

----- = 0.055

Invested capital: 39,994,895

**2020.**

Profit before the payment of interest, exchange rate difference, corporate tax: 0

----- =

Invested capital: 39,994,895

**b) Sales gross margin****2021:**

$$\frac{\text{Sales gross profit: } 1,826,555}{\text{Turnover: } 61,911,014} \times 100 = 2.95$$

**2020:**

$$\frac{\text{Sales gross profit: } 0}{\text{Turnover: } 56,362,899} \times 100 =$$

**Note 10, Other information****a) Overview**

S.C. BSB FASHION SA is a Romanian joint stock company incorporated in 2003, with entirely private share capital, entirely paid,

**BSB FASHION SA**

Notes to financial statements

For the financial year ended on 31 December 2021

amounting to RON 39,994,895.

Company's share capital consists of 39,994,895 shares with a nominal value of 1 RON each.

In 2018 the company was taken over by B&F COMMERCIAL AND GARMENTS SA with the office in Greece by the incorporation of the capital of a supplier debt.

In April 2018 the company has opened the online store.

In 2021 it represented 10% of the total sale of garments.

In 2021 the company had 33 stores, of which 2 were opened in 2021.

On 05.02.2019, a transaction contract was signed, ending the joint venture between Bsb Fashion SA and Bdg Real Estate Investment, as a result of which Bsb Fashion SA is obliged to pay to BDG the amount of lei 966,472 (VAT excluded) and Bdg Real Estate Investment is obliged to pay the expenses related to the project, accounted up to the closing date, in the amount of lei 1,150,102 (VAT included).

Related amounts were offset by this contract.

On 28 March 2019 the Pantelimon Saturn project and the land in Pantelimon field 74, plot 753/1 Ilfov were sold to BDT SUPPORT SA after a market evaluation carried out by REI Evaluari. On 28.03.2020 the real estate project returned to the property of Bsb Fashion SA due to not having been paid at the deadline.

**b) Transactions in foreign currency**

Transactions in foreign currency are converted in Romanian RON, at the exchange rate of the National Bank of Romania ("NBR") at the date of the transaction.

Receivables and debts denominated in foreign currency at the balance sheet date are converted into RON by using the exchange rates valid at the end of the period. Gains or losses resulting from currency translations are included in the profit and loss account, under financial income or financial expenses, as appropriate.

**c) Transactions with affiliates**

The company has concluded a consultancy contract with S.C. BPD SMART REAL ECONOMY S.R.L, for the 2 fields of activity of the company – sale of garments and footwear and real estate development. The contractual value is of euro 25,000/month. Transactions with affiliates are presented in the table below, detailed per categories of transactions, purchases and sales.

The company has concluded an apartment sale reservation contract with Mr. Evangelos Poullos for lei 295,610, of which a down payment of lei 29,562 has been paid.

**a. Purchases:**

NAME OF AFFILIATED PARTY:	TRANSACTION TYPE	Balance at the beginning of the year - RON	TRANSACTIONS DURING THE YEAR		BALANCE ON 31/12/2021	
			CURRENCY VALUE	RON VALUE	CURRENCY VALUE	RON
B&F COMMERCIAL AND GARMENTS SA	Purchase of goods	4,107,408	5,188,915	25,675,269	938.908	4,645,810
B&F COMMERCIAL AND GARMENTS SA	Consumables		132.063	653.460	132.063	653.460
B&F COMMERCIAL AND GARMENTS SA	Royalties	542.531	205.778	1,018,212	113.429	561.258
BDG REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT	Purchase of goods	0	0	0		0
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>4,649,939</b>	<b>5,526,756</b>	<b>27,346,940</b>	<b>1,184,400</b>	<b>5,860,528</b>

**BSB FASHION SA**

Notes to financial statements

For the financial year ended on 31 December 2021

**b. Sales:**

NAME OF THE AFFILIATED PARTY	TYPE OF TRANSACTION	Balance at the beginning of year - RON	TRANSACTIONS DURING THE YEAR		BALANCE ON DEC, 31 <sup>st</sup> 2021	
			CURRENCY VALUE	RON VALUE	CURRENCY VALUE	RON VALUE
B&F COMMERCIAL AND GARMENTS SA	Management fee	1,090,659	86,010.59	425.589	86,010.59	425.589
BDT SUPPORT	Sales of Goods	94.861			19,171.20	94.861
BDG REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT	Sales of Goods	0			0	0
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>1,075,468</b>	<b>22.517</b>	<b>110.052</b>	<b>243.518</b>	<b>1,185,520</b>

**c. Interest receivable:**

NAME OF THE AFFILIATED PARTY	TYPE OF TRANSACTION	Balance at the beginning of year - RON	Interest to be received DURING THE YEAR		BALANCE ON DEC, 31 <sup>st</sup> 2021	
			CURRENCY VALUE	RON VALUE	CURRENCY VALUE	RON VALUE
BDT SUPPORT	loan	520,884.00	18,255.49	90,330.00	123,524.99	611,214.00
BDG REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT	loan	1,014,337.00	26,102.54	129,158.00	231,097.80	1,143,495.00
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>1,192,342.00</b>	<b>70,430.95</b>	<b>342,879.00</b>	<b>310,264.75</b>	<b>1,535,221.00</b>

**d. Loans to affiliated entities and other related parties:**

Description	Date of Contract	Interest Rate	Euro Value	RON Value	Credit balance on Dec, 31 <sup>st</sup> 2021	Credit balance on Dec, 31 <sup>st</sup> 2021
					Euro	RON
Affiliated Entities						
BDG REAL ESTATE		5%		0	459,385.62	2,273,086.00

*These explanatory notes are integral part of the financial statements concluded on 31 December 2021)*



**BSB FASHION SA**

Notes to financial statements

For the financial year ended on 31 December 2021

<b>INVESTMENT</b>						
<b>BDT SUPPORT SA</b>		<b>5%</b>		<b>0</b>	<b>307,794.91</b>	<b>1,523,000.00</b>
<b>Total</b>					<b>767,180.53</b>	<b>6,943,087.00</b>

In 2016 the company has given a loan to BDG of lei 5,665,626, for a period of 1 year. It was extended until 31.12.2024. The annual interest complies with the NBR provisions for non-financial companies. It is calculated and notified each month and is paid at the end of the period.

In 2017 the company has given a loan to BDT SUPPORT SA of lei 2,810,000, for a period of 1 year. It was extended until 31.12.2023. The annual interest complies with the NBR provisions for non-financial companies. It is calculated and notified each month and is paid at the end of the period.

**e) Corporate tax**

The reconciliation of the tax result to the accounting profit/loss is presented in the table below:

Name of Indicator	Period	Period
	01.01.20-31.12.20	01.01.21-31.12.21
Operating incomes	36,645,709	64,112,337
Operating expenses, corporate tax excluded	39,135,832	62,285,782
<b>Operating result</b>	<b>(2,490,123)</b>	<b>1,826,555</b>
Financial incomes	561.861	370.308
Financial expenses	272.211	339.192
<b>Financial result</b>	<b>289.650</b>	<b>31.116</b>
<b>Accounting profit/loss</b>	<b>(2,200,473)</b>	<b>1,857,671</b>
<b>Items similar to revenues</b>	-	-
Result after including the items similar to revenues	<b>(2,200,473)</b>	<b>1,857,671</b>
<b>Set up of legal reserves (deductible expense)</b>	-	117.000
Non-deductible revenue		<b>208.231</b>
<b>Non-deductible expenses</b>		
Corporate tax		
Expenses on non-deductible provisions		
Penalties		
Sponsorship expenses		
Non-deductible amortizations		

**BSB FASHION SA**

Notes to financial statements

For the financial year ended on 31 December 2021

Other non-deductible expenses	427.049	704.666
<b>Total: Non-deductible expenses</b>	<b>427.049</b>	<b>704.666</b>
<b>Loss to be recovered from previous years</b>	-	(1,768,064)
<b>Taxable income</b>	<b>(1,773,424)</b>	<b>469.042</b>
<b>Corporate tax - 16% of the taxable profit</b>		<b>75.047</b>
<b>Sponsorship deduction</b>	<b>10.000</b>	<b>75.047</b>
<b>Final tax</b>	<b>(10.000)</b>	<b>(0)</b>

**f) Operational leasing**

The company has not concluded any operational leasing contracts.

**g) Financial leasing**

The company has concluded only one financial leasing agreement of euro 12,270 to purchase a vehicle. The contract expires in 2023.

**Short-term cat. - long-term cat.****h) Guarantees**

The company has received no guarantees.

**i)**

The company has signed 2 joint venture contracts with Bdg Real Estate Investment SA for the development of 2 real estate projects. Both contracts ended by the purchase by Bsb fashion of the lands object of the joint venture.

**j) Contingencies****Taxation**

All amounts due to the Government as charges and taxes were paid or registered at the balance sheet date. The Romanian fiscal regime is pending consolidation and harmonization with the European law, and there may be different interpretations of authorities related to the tax law, which can result into taxes, charges, and additional penalties.

Should Government authorities discover breaches of Romanian legal provisions, these may result, as applicable, into the forfeiture of those amounts, into additional fiscal obligations, into fines, delay penalties (applied to outstanding amounts). Therefore, fiscal sanctions resulting from breaches of legal provisions may reach important amounts to be paid to the State.

The Company considers that it has timely paid all its taxes, charges, penalties, and default interests, to the extent necessary.

Romanian fiscal authorities have not carried out any controls referring to the calculation of corporate tax by this date.

In Romania, the right of the fiscal body to establish fiscal debts is limited to 5 years, unless otherwise provided by the law. The limitation period starts from 1 July of the year following the year for which the tax liability is due, unless the law provides otherwise.

**Transfer price**

Under the relevant tax law, the tax assessment of a related party transaction is based on the concept of the market price of that transaction. Based on this concept, transfer prices must be adjusted to reflect the market prices that would have been established between entities between which there is no affiliation relationship, and which act independently, on an arm's length.

It is likely that checks on transfer prices be carried out in the future by the tax authorities to determine whether those prices comply with the arm's length principle and that the Romanian taxpayer's tax base is not distorted.

**Legal claims** (including estimated value).

There are no significant situations to be presented.

Interest rate risk

The company has no loans, therefore no risks caused by changes in the interest rate.

Currency risk

The company has no loans in foreign currency, therefore no risks resulting from the exchange rate variation.

Purchases are mostly made in EUR.

Payments are made periodically by purchasing the necessary currency on the market.

Credit risk

The company has trade relationships only with natural persons and does not provide credit financing.

Management has complied with current market conditions and believes that, based on the measures taken, the company will continue to operate under optimal conditions.

**k) Commitments**

Capital commitments - There are no significant situations to be presented.

**l) Securities to third parties**

The Securities of RON 371,589 (2020 RON 94,378) are given as cash deposit to store owners.

**m) Securities received**

There are no situations to be presented.

**NOTE 11. Inventories**

Inventories held by the company on 31.12.2020 are:

	31-Dec-20	31-Dec-21
Goods	4,769,734	2,692,811
Production in progress	3,311,508	4,528,463
production - Petricani 50D	3,383,461	628.898

**BSB FASHION SA**

Notes to financial statements

For the financial year ended on 31 December 2021

production - pantelimon saturn	3,856,702	3,856,702
Goods on stock	5,252,161	8,001,814
Total inventories	20,573,566	19,708,688

On 31.12.2021 the company has established adjustments for the depreciation of goods of lei 10,880, depreciated goods

**NOTA 12 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and bank accounts on 31.12.2021 are as follows:

	31-Dec-20	31-Dec-21
Cash at bank - in RON	4,645,246	6,011,632
Cash at bank - in foreign currency	117.234	170.610
Cash on hand - RON	80.658	123.775
<b>Total cash</b>	<b>4,843,138</b>	<b>6,306,017</b>

Cash in RON and foreign currency was entirely confirmed by bank units where the company has accounts.

	<i>amounts in Lei</i>	<i>amounts in Lei</i>
	<b>From 1.1 to 31.12.2021</b>	<b>From 1.1 to 31.12.2020</b>
<b><u>Operating activities</u></b>		
Profit (losses) before tax	1,924,419.44	-1,851,852.77
<i>Plus / Minus adjustments :</i>		
Depreciation & Amortization	2,396,429.00	1,772,373.59
Provisions		
<b>Net changes in working capital :</b>		
Decrease / (Increase) of inventories	-1,381,187.14	335,218.21
Decrease / (Increase) of trade receivables	-1,397,063.90	53,731.62
(Decrease) / (Increase) of liabilities (apart from banks)	-1,174,520.17	-2,243,377.19
	<b>368,077.23</b>	<b>-1,933,906.54</b>
<i>Minus:</i>		
Debit interest and related expenses paid		
Income taxes paid	-66,748.00	-10,000.00
<b>Total inflows / (outflows) from operating activities (a)</b>	<b>434,825.23</b>	<b>-1,923,906.54</b>
<b><u>Investment activities</u></b>		
Purchase-Development of tangible and intangible assets	1,255,568.03	2,339,197.92
diff exchange rates		
Interest Received		
Dividends received		
<b>Total inflows / (outflows) from investment activities (b)</b>	<b>1,255,568.03</b>	<b>2,339,197.92</b>
<b><u>Financing activities</u></b>		
Proceeds from borrowings		

**BSB FASHION SA**

Notes to financial statements

For the financial year ended on 31 December 2021

Payments for borrowings		
Proceeds from finance leases		
Payments for finance leases	-226,536.99	-103,634.47
Dividends paid		
<b>Total inflows / (outflows) from financing activities (c)</b>	<b>-226,536.99</b>	<b>-62,882.24</b>
<b>Net change in cash &amp; cash equivalents for the period (a) + (b) + (c)</b>	<b>1,463,856.27</b>	<b>-1,563,956.32</b>
<b>Cash &amp; cash equivalents at the beginning of the period</b>	<b>4,957,427.87</b>	<b>4,645,770.96</b>
<b>Cash &amp; cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>	<b>6,421,284.14</b>	<b>4,957,427.87</b>
Difference between 2021 - 2020	1,463,856.27	311,656.91

**NOTE 13. Financial result**

	<b>2020</b>	<b>2021</b>
<b>Financial incomes</b>		
Interest income	343.182	219.707
Other financial revenues	218.679	150.601
<b>Total</b>	<b>561.861</b>	<b>370.308</b>
<b>Financial expenses</b>		
Adjustment of financial assets' value	-	-
Interest expenses	4.694	3.500
Supplier provision	-	-
Loss from exchange rate differences	267.517	335.692
<b>Total</b>	<b>272.211</b>	<b>339.192</b>
<b>Financial profit/loss</b>	<b>289.650</b>	<b>31.116</b>

The positive financial profit/loss relates to interests for loans granted.

**Note 14.****Real estate development activity.**

The company is developing several real estate projects in its own name.

The project in Pantelimon Locality, str Saturn, value of production in progress: RON 3,856,702. The project was sold on 28.03.2019 to Bdt Support SA. On 28.03.2020 the project became property of BSB FASHION again due to non-payment at due date according to the contract, following to be built and sold on the real estate market. In 2021 the company has continued to invest in this project, the value of investments being of lei 4,228,162.

The project in Bucharest Locality, str Petricani nr 42 - was sold in 2021

The project in Bucharest Locality, str Drumeagului - was sold in 2021

The project in Bucharest Locality, str Gura Calitei, value of production in progress: RON 296,598 – project pending the obtaining the

**BSB FASHION SA**

Notes to financial statements

For the financial year ended on 31 December 2021

building permit. We estimate that the project will end within one year.

The project in Bucharest Locality, str Petricani nr 50, value of construction to be sold (basement and one apartment) is of RON 1,078,94.

The status of investments in real estate projects is:

		<b>Balance 31.12.2020</b>	<b>Inflows</b>	<b>Outflows</b>	<b>Balance 31.12.2021</b>
<b>Investment</b>	<b>TB account</b>	<b>accounting value/lei</b>	<b>accounting value/lei</b>	<b>accounting value/lei</b>	<b>accounting value/lei</b>
land gura calite	371150	1,141,051			1,141,051
construction in progress gura calitei	331100	171.138	125.460		296.598
land pantelimon saturn	371150	737.621			737.621
construction in progress pantelimon Saturn	331100	2,837,221	1,390,941		4,228,162
construction Pantelimon Saturn	345300	3,856,702			3,856,702
land pericani 42 s	371150	823.548		823.548	0
construction in progress petricani 42	331100	237.818	126.590	364.408	0
land drumeagului	371150	477.736		477.736	0
construction in progress drumegului	331100	65.332		65.332	0
land pantelimon T 74, p753/1	371150	364.096			364.096
land petricani 50 D	371150	1,225,682	266.530	1,042,169	450.043
construction Petricani 50d	345200	3,383,461		2,754,563	628.898
Land Paroseni 6bis+constructions	371151	0			0
Investment 345 Paroseni		0			0
<b>Total</b>		<b>15,321,406</b>	<b>1,909,521</b>	<b>5,527,756</b>	<b>11,703,171</b>

Note 15.

The company has registered online sales of lei 6,149,994 of the total turnover of stores of lei 55,313,466.

**16. Events after the balance sheet date**

None.

**DIRECTOR,**

**BITHARAS VASILEIOS**

**DRAFTED BY**

**Carabas George**

**Auditor**

**TAXGATE SRL, 131375/28.04.2022**

**Domocos Alexandra**